

No. 11-1085

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D. NANULA,  
ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, GEORGE J. MORROW,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
(212) 230-8800

STEVEN O. KRAMER  
JOHN P. STIGI III  
JOHN M. LANDRY  
JONATHAN D. MOSS  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
333 South Hope St.  
Forty-Third Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 620-1780

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOUIS R. COHEN  
ANDREW N. VOLLMER  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
WEILI J. SHAW  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PROOF OF MATERIALITY IS REQUIRED TO CERTIFY A CLASS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(b)(3).....	1
A. Predominance Cannot Be Found With- out Proof Of The Materiality Predicate.....	2
B. Requiring Pre-Certification Proof Of Materiality Does Not Prejudice Securi- ties-Fraud Plaintiffs .....	8
C. Respondent’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	12
II. DEFENDANTS MUST HAVE A FULL OPPOR- TUNITY TO REBUT THE FRAUD-ON-THE- MARKET THEORY BEFORE CERTIFICATION.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	3, 5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Xcelera.com Securities Litigation</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	4
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	1, 2, 7, 14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
R. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
R. 56(a).....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	11
